which is calculated pursuant to clause 2.4.3.1 of the Prospectus. 

• Q is the number of bonds the investor wishes to purchase.  

2.4.1.1 Total Value of the Offering 

Total value of the issue (offering) shall be maximum USD 50,000,000 (fifty million) for USD bonds 
and maximum AMD 2,500,000,000 (two billion and five hundred million) for AMD bonds, but not 
less than 10 (ten) percent of total value of USD bonds placed and traded by the Issuer before 
placement of AMD bonds. Amount of the latter in AMD shall be determined based on the following 
rate: USD 1= AMD 480. The volume of each tranche within the placement shall be determined by

[...]

According to the agreement AMERIABANK CJSC shall exercise its best efforts to arrange non-
guaranteed placement of the nominal non-documentary coupon bonds issued by the Issuer with 
aggregate amount of up to USD 50,000,000 (fifty million) and up to AMD 2,500,000,000 (two 
billion five hundred million), but not less than 10% of the total volume of placed and traded foreign 
currency bonds. 

For particular tranches of the placement, AMERIABANK CJSC may attract a co-arrangers(s) based 
on respective agreements.  In such cases, information about them shall be presented in the final

[...]

with AMERIABANK CJSC the Issuer shall pay to the Lead Arranger a service fee comprised of the 
following two components: 

 Fee in the amount of 1.25% (one point twenty five percent) of the total value of bonds placed 
(VAT exclusive) 

 Retainer fee in the amount of AMD 21,000,000 (twenty one million) (VAT exclusive)  

2.4.4.4 Guaranteed Placement Agreement 

No guaranteed placement agreement has been executed. 

2.4.4.5 Banks and Custodians Accepting Payments 

In case of OTC placement payments for the purchased bonds shall be made to the special transit

[...]

involving the Issuer during the past 12 months has had material adverse effect on the Issuer’s 
financial position or returns. 

3.13 Additional Information 

3.13.1 Share Capital 

3.13.1.1 Amount of Share Capital 

As of December 31, 2018, the Company’s share capital is AMD 54,966,680,000 (fifty-four billion 
nine hundred and sixty-six million six hundred and eighty thousand). 

3.13.1.2 Number of Authorized Shares 

The Company has 251,666 (two hundred and fifty-one thousand six hundred and sixty-six) authorized 
but non-placed shares, each at a face value of AMD 20,000 (twenty thousand). 

3.13.1.3 Number of Shares 

The Company’s share capital is comprised of 2,748,334 (two million seven hundred and forty-eight 
thousand three hundred and thirty-four) outstanding ordinary registered shares. 

3.13.1.4 Face valure per Share 

Face value per share is AMD 20,000 (twenty thousand). 

3.13.2 Charter 

According to the Issuer’s Charter, clause 4, the Company may be involved in any economic activity 
not prohibited under the Armenian laws and regulations.

[...]

We confirm that once this order is accepted by ZCMC CJSC it will be considered an effective 
agreement executed between the parties. 

FOR LEAD ARRANGER USE ONLY  

ISIN of purchased 
securities   

Total number of issued 
bonds  

25,000 (twenty - five thousand) 

quanity in figures (words) 

Signature 

Full name  

(full name of the legal entity’s representative or 
authorized person) 

Reminder: if the investor transfers the price of bonds to the bank account No 1570043103202400 before 04:30 p.m.

[...]

I confirm that once this order is accepted by ZCMC CJSC it will be considered an effective agreement 
executed between the parties. 

FOR LEAD ARRANGER USE ONLY  

ISIN of purchased 
securities   

Total number of issued 
bonds  

25,000 (twenty - five thousand) 

Quanity in figures (words) 

Signature 

Name, surname  

(name, surname of signatory) 

Reminder: if the investor transfers the price of bonds to the bank account No 1570043103202400 before 04:30 p.m. 
of the bond purchase day, the funds are considered to have been received on that day, but if the relevant amount